

117TH CONGRESS
1ST SESSION

H. R. 3234

To amend section 30113 of title 49, United States Code, to clarify the granting of an alternate vehicle endorsement, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

MAY 14, 2021

Mr. DUNN introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Energy and Commerce

A BILL

To amend section 30113 of title 49, United States Code, to clarify the granting of an alternate vehicle endorsement, and for other purposes.

1 *Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-*
2 *tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,*

3 **SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.**

4 This Act may be cited as the “Safe Alternative Vehi-
5 cle Endorsement Act” or the “SAVE Act”.

6 **SEC. 2. AMENDMENTS.**

7 Section 30113 of title 49, United States Code, is
8 amended—

9 (1) in subsection (b)—

10 (A) in paragraph (1)—

1 (i) by striking “may exempt” and in-
2 serting “may grant an alternate vehicle en-
3 dorsement, that exempts,”; and

4 (ii) by striking “An exemption” and
5 inserting “An alternate vehicle endorse-
6 ment”;

7 (B) in paragraph (2)—

8 (i) by striking “an exemption or a re-
9 newal of an exemption” and inserting “an
10 alternate vehicle endorsement or a renewal
11 of an endorsement”; and

12 (ii) by striking “for an exemption or
13 for a renewal of an exemption” and insert-
14 ing “for an alternate vehicle endorsement
15 or for a renewal of an endorsement”;

16 (C) in paragraph (3)—

17 (i) by striking “an exemption” and in-
18 serting “an alternate vehicle endorsement”;
19 and

20 (ii) by striking “the exemption”, each
21 place it appears, and inserting “the alter-
22 nate vehicle endorsement”;

23 (2) in subsection (c)—

1 (A) by striking “an exemption”, each place
2 it appears, and inserting “an alternate vehicle
3 endorsement”; and

4 (B) by striking “exemption from the stand-
5 ard” and inserting “an alternate vehicle en-
6 dorsement”;

7 (3) in subsection (d)—

8 (A) by striking “an exemption”, each place
9 it appears, and inserting “an alternate vehicle
10 endorsement”; and

11 (B) by striking “the exemption” and in-
12 serting “the alternate vehicle endorsement”;
13 and

14 (4) in subsection (e), by striking “An exemp-
15 tion” and inserting “An alternate vehicle endorse-
16 ment”;

17 (5) in subsection (g), by striking “an exemp-
18 tion” and inserting “an alternate vehicle endorse-
19 ment”; and

20 (6) in subsection (h), by striking “an exemp-
21 tion” and inserting “an alternate vehicle endorse-
22 ment”.

○